

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8800/2025

1. Smt. Rajni Meena W/o Sh Vivek Kumar, Aged About 33 Years, R/o Lajaram Basantpura, PO- Chnadrawali Dholpur District Dholpur Raj.
2. Smt. Reeta Kumari Meena D/o Sh Lajja Ram Meena, 23, Meena Basti Basantpura Dholpur.

----Petitioners

Versus

1. The Indian Oil Corporation Limited, Through General Manager Its Jaipur Divisional Office, LIC Investment Building, Phasr-II, Near Ambedkar Circle, Bhawani Singh Road, Jaipur.
2. District Collector, Dholpur.
3. Sub Divisional Magistrate, Sarmathura District Dholpur.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Sumit Kumar Jain

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR UPMAN

Order

11/07/2025

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that in pursuance of advertisement issued by respondent- Indian Oil Corporation on 28.06.2023, an application was submitted by the petitioners for setting up of Regular/Rural Retail Outlet (Petrol Pump) Dealerships. It is submitted that after verifying the land of the petitioners, Letter of Intent (LOI) was issued on 07.06.2024 by Indian Oil Corporation in favor of the petitioners. It is contended that thereafter, letter was issued to the District Magistrate, Dholpur by the Indian Oil Corporation for grant of NOC for setting up MS/HSD retail outlet at location: between km stone 134 to km

stone 137 (km stone as per NH-11B) on NH-23 (Old NH-11B) (Gangapur City–Karauli–Dholpur road), District – Dholpur. It is submitted that petitioners are having required land as per the norms of Indian Oil Corporation despite this, District Magistrate has closed the file of the petitioners submitted before him for land conversion.

In view of above, issue notice to the respondents through both the process. Rule is made returnable within a period of eight weeks.

Requisites be filed within a period of two weeks, failing which, this writ petition shall stand dismissed automatically without further reference to the Bench.

Till next date of hearing, Indian Oil Corporation is directed not to issue LOI in favor of any other person for the location for which petitioners have applied.

(ANIL KUMAR UPMAN),J